

No. 14-86

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION,
Petitioner,
v.
ABERCROMBIE & FITCH STORES, INC.,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE
EQUAL EMPLOYMENT ADVISORY COUNCIL
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

RAE T. VANN
Counsel of Record
NORRIS, TYSSE, LAMPLEY
& LAKIS, LLP
1501 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, DC 20005
rvann@ntll.com
(202) 629-5600
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

January 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. NEITHER TITLE VII'S PLAIN TEXT NOR THE EEOC'S LONGSTANDING ENFORCEMENT GUIDANCE PUR- PORTS TO IMPOSE AN AFFIRMATIVE OBLIGATION ON EMPLOYERS TO REASONABLY ACCOMMODATE PER- CEIVED RELIGION-BASED WORK CONFLICTS	5
A. Title VII Leaves No Room For Specu- lation By An Employer Regarding An Individual's Personal Religious Observance, Practices, Or Beliefs.....	6
1. An individual's concept of religion can be deeply personal, and entirely subjective	6
2. Because of the personal nature of religious belief, proof of actual notice to the employer is an essential element of a plaintiff's failure to accommodate claim	8
B. Until Very Recently, The EEOC Consistently Interpreted Title VII's Religious Accommodation Require- ment To Be Triggered Only Upon Actual Notice From The Applicant Or Employee Of A Religion-Based Work Conflict.....	9

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. PLACING THE BURDEN ON EMPLOYERS TO IDENTIFY A RELIGION-BASED WORK CONFLICT AND POTENTIAL NEED FOR RELIGIOUS ACCOMMODATIONS UNDERMINES THE POLICIES AND AIMS UNDERLYING TITLE VII AND IS UNWORKABLE AS A PRACTICAL MATTER	20
A. Anything Short Of An Actual Notice Standard Would Force Employers To Make Assumptions About Possible Religious Beliefs Based Purely On An Individual’s Personal Appearance	20
B. Asking Questions About Religious Practice And Belief Necessarily Invites Suspicion Of Disparate Treatment Discrimination	24
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Adeyeye v. Heartland Sweeteners, LLC</i> , 721 F.3d 444 (7th Cir. 2013).....	7, 8
<i>Ansonia Board of Education v. Philbrook</i> , 479 U.S. 60 (1986).....	3
<i>Chalmers v. Tulon Co. of Richmond</i> , 101 F.3d 1012 (4th Cir. 1996).....	8
<i>Cloutier v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 390 F.3d 126 (1st Cir. 2004).....	7, 8
<i>Dixon v. Hallmark Cos.</i> , 627 F.3d 849 (11th Cir. 2010).....	9
<i>Fowler v. Rhode Island</i> , 345 U.S. 67 (1953)	23
<i>Heller v. EBB Auto Co.</i> , 8 F.3d 1433 (9th Cir. 1993).....	24
<i>International Brotherhood of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977)	5, 6
<i>Philbrook v. Ansonia Board of Education</i> , 757 F.2d 476 (2d Cir.1985), <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , 479 U.S. 60 (1986)	8
<i>Redmond v. GAF Corp.</i> , 574 F.2d 897 (7th Cir. 1978).....	9
<i>Reed v. Great Lakes Cos.</i> , 330 F.3d 931 (7th Cir. 2003).....	7, 23
<i>Reed v. International Union, United Automobile, Aerospace and Agricultural Implement Workers of America</i> , 569 F.3d 576 (6th Cir. 2009).....	8
<i>Shelton v. University of Medicine & Dentistry of New Jersey</i> , 223 F.3d 220 (3d Cir. 2000).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Smith v. Pyro Mining Co.</i> , 827 F.2d 1081 (6th Cir. 1987).....	8
<i>Tagore v. United States</i> , 735 F.3d 324 (5th Cir. 2013).....	8
<i>Thomas v. National Association of Letter Carriers</i> , 225 F.3d 1149 (10th Cir. 2000).	9
<i>Toledo v. Nobel-Sysco, Inc.</i> , 892 F.2d 1481 (10th Cir. 1989).....	7
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Hardison</i> , 432 U.S. 63 (1977).....	3, 5, 11, 21
<i>Venters v. City of Delphi</i> , 123 F.3d 956 (7th Cir. 1997).....	8
 STATUTES	
Americans with Disabilities Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 12101 <i>et seq.</i>	11
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e <i>et seq.</i> <i>passim</i>	
42 U.S.C. § 2000e(j)	4, 5
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)	5
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(f)(1)	20
 REGULATIONS	
29 C.F.R. pt. 1605, Appendix A to §§ 1605.2 and 1605.3	10
29 C.F.R. § 1605.1	7
29 C.F.R. § 1605.2(c)(1)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
31 Fed. Reg. 8370 (June 15, 1966).....	10
32 Fed. Reg. 10,298 (July 13, 1967).....	11
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
EEOC, <i>Best Practices for Eradicating Religious Discrimination in the Workplace</i> (July 23, 2008).....	16, 17
EEOC, Informal Discussion Letter, <i>Title VII: Religious Discrimination and ADA: Disability-Related Inquiries and Medical Examinations</i> (Mar. 10, 2005).....	25
EEOC, <i>Pre-Employment Inquiries and Religious Affiliation or Beliefs</i> (2010).....	10, 24, 25
EEOC, <i>Questions And Answers About Employer Responsibilities Concerning The Employment Of Muslims, Arabs, South Asians, And Sikhs</i> (2002).....	13
EEOC, <i>Questions And Answers About The Workplace Rights Of Muslims, Arabs, South Asians, And Sikhs Under The Equal Employment Opportunity Laws</i> (2002).....	12
EEOC, <i>Questions and Answers on Religious Discrimination in the Workplace</i> (2008 & Supp. 2011)	14, 15
EEOC, <i>Religious Garb and Grooming in the Workplace: Rights and Responsibilities</i> (2014).....	18, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
EEOC Compliance Manual, <i>Enforcement Guidance on Reasonable Accommodation and Undue Hardship Under the Americans with Disabilities Act</i> , REQUESTING REASONABLE ACCOMMODATION (Oct. 17, 2002).....	11, 12
EEOC Compliance Manual Section 12: RELIGIOUS DISCRIMINATION, <i>Notice of the Conflict Between Religion and Work</i> (July 22, 2008).....	7, 9
EEOC Press Release, <i>EEOC Issues New Publications on Religious Garb and Grooming in the Workplace</i> (Mar. 6, 2014).....	17
EEOC Press Release, <i>Guam Aircraft Company Sued for Religious Discrimination by EEOC</i> (Oct. 3, 2011)	25
